� The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions, primarily with

respect to the US Dollar, Chinese Yuan (CNY) . Foreign exchange risk arises from recognised assets and liabilities
denominated in a currency that is not the functional currency of the Company. Considering the volume of foreign
currency transactions, the Company has taken forward contracts to manage its exposure. The Company does not
use forward contracts and swaps for speculative purposes.

	 (i)	 Foreign currency risk exposure in USD:
		�  The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in

INR, are as follows

 Particulars
 As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024
Financial assets  743.78  50.57
Financial liabilities  25,845.70  19,910.03
Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)/assets  (25,101.92)  (19,859.46)

EP
A

CK
 D

U
RA

B
LE

  |
  A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t 2

02
4-

25
196

Notes to Standalone financial statements
(Amount in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

		  Sensitivity
		�  The sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign

currency denominated financial instruments.

Particulars
 As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024
USD sensitivity*

INR/USD- increase by 100 bps  (187.84)  (148.61)
INR/USD- decrease by 100 bps  187.84  148.61

		  * Holding all other variables constant

	 (ii)	 Foreign currency risk exposure in Chinese Yuan (CNY):
		�  The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in

INR, are as follows

Particulars
 As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024
Financial assets  -   -
Financial liabilities  5,488.34  3,769.09
Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)/assets  (5,488.34)  (3,769.09)

		  Sensitivity
		�  The sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign

currency denominated financial instruments.

Particulars
 As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024
CNY sensitivity*
INR/CNY- increase by 100 bps  (41.07)  (28.20)
INR/CNY- decrease by 100 bps  41.07  28.20

		  * Holding all other variables constant

b)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 i)	 Liabilities
		�  The Company’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on external financing.

The Company is exposed to changes in interest rates through bank borrowings carrying variable interest
rates. The Company’s investments in fixed deposits carry fixed interest rates.

		  Interest rate risk exposure
		  Below is the overall exposure of the Company to interest rate risk:

Particulars
 As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024
Variable rate borrowings  19,425.21  13,575.42